
 
 

Date of issue:  11th July 2022 
 
MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Mann (Chair), Sabah (Vice Chair), P. Bedi, 

S. Malik, Minhas, Mohammad and S. Parmar) 
  
 CO-OPTED PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 Britwell Parish Council (Cllr Kevin Barry)  
 Colnbrook with Poyle (TBC) 
 Wexham Court Partish (Cllr Iftakhar Ahmed) 
  
 INDEPENDENT PERSON: 
 Raymond Tomkinson  
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

LAUREN FAIR 
 
07564 046033 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive 

 



 
AGENDA 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 9 and Appendix B of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Councillors' Code of Conduct and Standards 

Committee terms of reference 
 

1 - 18 All 

 
3.   Whistleblowing annual report 

 
19 - 42 All 

 
4.   Annual Update on Members' Register of Interests 

and Gifts & Hospitality 
 

43 - 52 All 

 
5.   Update on Government's Response to Committee 

on Standards in Public Life 
 

53 - 62 All 

 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
  

 Thursday 2nd February 2023.   
 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamb
[...]
onstitution 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update in relation to the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and to seek a recommendation to full council to make 
amendments to the Standards Committee terms of reference and the procedure for 
resolving complaints to take account of the new Standards Committee.   

Recommendations: 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1. Recommend to full council that the Constitution’s Article 9A and Part 5.1 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct are amended as set out in Appendix 1 and 3.  

2. Note the outcome of complaints determined to date in 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix 2.   

Reason: 

The Councillors’ Code of Conduct is a key code governing the behaviour of elected 
members and forms part of the Council’s Ethnical Framework.  The Council has set 
up a separate Standards Committee to assist the Council to fulfil its duties to 
maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members.  The 
Council is recommended to make minor changes to the terms of reference to remove 
the requirement for independent members and to the procedure for determining 
complaints to reflect the role of the new Committee. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2. Report 

Introduction 

2.1  With effect from the municipal year 2022/23, the Council has set up a separate 
Standards Committee to assist the Council to meet its duty under s.27 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Part of the Committee’s remit is to advise the Council on the 
adoption or revision of the Councillor’s Code of Conduct and to determine written 
complaints made against an elected member alleging a breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  

 
2.2 The Monitoring Officer should also produce bi-annual reports on Member Conduct 

Complaints.   

Background 

2.3 The Councillors’ Code of Conduct is split into three parts, with the first part setting out 
the formal Code of Conduct and Part 2 and Part 3 setting out the process for 
determining a complai
[...]
ation 

by the Monitoring Officer or the Standards Committee, however it does not clarity the 

Page 2



right of the complainant to complain to the LGSCO if they are concerned that 
maladministration or a service failure has occurred.  It is recommended that the 
procedure is amended to confirm this right. 

 
Complaints made under Code of Conduct to date in 2022/23 
 
2.7 The former monitoring officer left on 20 May 2022 and was responsible for 

determining and managing complaints made up until that date.  From 23 May 2022, 
the Monitoring Officer role is designated to the Principal Lawyer at Harrow Council, 
who is also the Council’s lead legal advisor.  The outcomes of complaints for 2021/22 
were reported as part of the Council’s annual report from the chairman of Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee.  The terms of reference for the Standards 
Committee confirms that the Monitoring Officer should report at least bi-annually on 
complaints made under the Code of Conduct.  Appendix 2 provides an update up to 
end of June 2022.  

 
2.8  The summary of complaints received to date is as follows: 
 

(a) 3 complaints received concerning SBC elected members 
(b) 1 complaint received concerning a parish councillor 
(c) No complaints have necessitated referral for formal investigation 
(d) 2 of the complaints received concerning SBC elected members were found not to 

have involved a breach of the code of conduct 
(e) 1 complaint has not been progressed due to lack of further information from the 

complainant.  
 
2.9 It is difficult to draw themes from such a small number of complaints, however they 

mainly relate to use of language and whether this is disrespectful.  This includes 
language used in conversations between members and in public meetings.  The 
Code of Conduct confirms that members should treat other councillors, staff, partner 
organisations’ staff, volunteers and members of the public with respect.  The Code 
also makes clear that debate and h
[...]
he 

Borough, who will be non-voting members on the Committee and entitled to 
speak only on matters that relate to parish councils. 
 

 One independent person whose views must be sought and taken into account by 
the Committee when determining a complaint against a Member and before 
determining the appropriate sanction to impose upon a Subject Member. 
 

The Chair of the Committee will be an elected Member of the Council. 
 

5. Working Arrangements 
 

Ordinary Meetings of the Committee will take place twice per year and the committee 
will consider an annual report on declarations of interest; and gifts and hospitality 
made by all Councillors, co-opted Members and Senior Officers of the Council, with 
summary reports on compliance by officers at other tiers of the organisation. 
 
Extraordinary Meetings will be convened whenever necessary to allow the 
Committee to determine allegations that a Member has breached the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
For Ordinary Meetings the quorum of the Committee shall be a minimum of three 
elected Members of the Council. For Extraordinary Meetings the quorum of the 
Committee shall be a minimum of three elected Members of the Council . 

 
 

 

Page 18



Slough Borough Council 

Report to:    Standards Committee 
 
Date:      19 July 2022 
 
Subject:    Whistleblowing annual report 
 
Chief Officer:  Sarah Wilson (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Wilson (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Ward(s):  All 
 
Exempt:  No   
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Report 10 December 2021 

Appendix 2 – Draft Part 5.5 - Confidential 
Whistleblowing Code of the Constitution 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an annual update in relation to 
the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements and to confirm the annual review process.   

Recommendations: 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of this report 

2. Agree the minor changes to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code as set out in 
Appendix 2 and recommend to full Council for approval. 

3. Agree that an annual report on whistleblowing should be presented to the 
committee by the Monitoring Officer  

Reason: 

The Whistleblowing Code provides for the Monitoring Officer to review the Council’s 
whistleblowing arrangements annually.  It is considered best practice in many 
authorities for the relevant member committee to receive an annual report in relation 
to whistleblowing.  The provision of an annual report to the committee increases the 
profile of whistleblowing across the Council and affords the opportunity to highlight 
areas of good practice and identify any requirements for improvement.  This is 
particularly important based on the concerns raised in the DLUHC governance review 
and the findings of previous staff surveys around the culture of the Council being one 
where staff did not always feel able to raise concerns.    

2. Report 

Introduction 

2.1  In response to an internal audit report, the Whistleblowing Code was reviewed by 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 29 July 2021.  The Code had been 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 3



amended in response to recommendations in the internal audit report and it was 
agreed that the Code should be formally reviewed annually.  The Committee was 
also given a reason why some other recommendations had not been taken forward, 
including the procurement of a case management system.   

 
2.2 In 2021/22 the Council’s internal audit conducted a review of the Council’s 

whistleblowing arrangements. As part of this RSM, the appointed internal auditors, 
conducted a survey of staff, which was publicised to all staff in October 2021.  The 
results of the whistleblowing culture questionnaire are appended at Appendix 1.  The 
key results were that nearly half of the respondents had either not been informed 
about or knew where to find the whistleblowing code and the majority did not 
understand the procedure and a significant majority did not feel that the culture of the 
organisation encourages whistleblowing where necessary or were confident that a 
concern would be handled appropriately.   

 
2.3  It should be noted that only a small number of employees completed the survey (35) 

compared with the 73% (1323) of assigned staff who had completed the mandatory 
training, therefore care should be taken before concluding that the above results 
represent a fair assessment across the Council.  The training figure is an 
improvement on previous years and whilst there is a desire to have a higher 
percentage of staff complete the training, including agency staff, it should be noted 
that the Council has had relatively high levels of turnover which will always affect the 
compliance level as there are high numbers of leavers and new starters.   

 
2.4 In September 2021, a Government appointed reviewer published a governance 

review of the Council.  Whilst this did not specifically refer to whistleblowing as a 
concern, it did raise significant concerns about the culture and leadership, including 
the lack of an annual governance statement for 2020/21 or an action plan for the 
previous statement, inadequate internal processes, signs of distrust among and 
between councillors and senior officers, the absence of scrutiny, transparency and 
public consultation and insufficient capacity to achieve the changes required.  An 
effective whistleblowing code and procedures are important but must be seen as part 
of a much wider system to ensure ethical practices are understood and complied with 
and that the Council is a learning organisation, seeking continuous improvement and 
encouraging staff to raise concerns.   

 
2.5 The above is reflected in the Council’s corporate plan, which has flagged leadership 

and culture and governance as two of its seven recovery themes.  This includes 
improvements related to refreshing and embedding values and behaviours and being 
an open and inclusive emplo
[...]
ports to Council as required.

Employee wishes to raise 
concern outside of the 
Council – see Section 10

Page 42



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Standards Committee 
  
DATE:  19 July 2022 
  
SUBJECT: Annual Update on Members’ Register of Interests 

and Gifts & Hospitality 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Monitoring Officer 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Pontone, Democratic Services Lead 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
EXEMPT: No 
  
APPENDICES: Appendix A – summary of Register of Interests 

2021/22 
Appendix B – summary of Gifts & Hospitality 
2021/22 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 To provide the first annual update to the Standards Committee on the Members’ 

register of interest and declarations of gifts & hospitality in the 2021/22 municipal 
year. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is asked to note and comment on any aspects of the report. 
 
Reason: 
 
Members’ registering and declaring interests and receipt of gifts and hospitality is a key 
part of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.  This report sets out the processes in relation to 
such declarations and the activity in 2021/22 to provide both transparency and an 
opportunity to review and strengthen any of the Council’s processes. 
 
Commissioner Review 
 
“Good decision making requires openness by the decision makers of any interests they 
may have which could have a bearing on their rationale for the decision. We therefore fully 
endorse the content of this report.” 
 
2 Report 
 
Introduction 
 
2.1 Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interest for Members of the authority.  This is to ensure that 
the authority, public and any other interested parties know of any interests a 

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 4



councillor may have that might give rise to a conflict of interest.  An accurate and up 
to date register is a core part of the Council’s Ethical Framework, demonstrates 
openness and promotes accountability. 
 

2.2 The Councillors’ Code of Conduct in Part 5.1 of the Constitution sets out the 
relevant interests that should be declared and disclosed in both the register and at 
meetings.  Members are personally responsible for registering and declaring their 
interests and are encouraged to seek advice from the Council’s legal and 
democratic services officers. 
 

2.3 There are three types of interest 
 

  Disclosable pecuniary interest (DPIs) 
  Other registerable interests 
  Non-registerable interests 

 
2.4 DPIs must be registered within 28 days of election and whenever a change is 

required.  DPIs include employment, land, directorships and contracts that may be 
held with the Council.  The definition of these interests is shown in Appendix C.  
The Council also requires councillors to register and declare non-statutory interests 
which can include membership of outside bodies, political parties and other 
community bodies such as charities or school governorships. 
 

2.5 The procedure at Slough Borough Council is that a councillor must complete a new 
registration of interest form at the start of their term of office.  Any changes during 
the course of their term must then be notified within 28 days.  The Council requires 
hard copy forms to be completed which must be signed and dated by the Member.  
The Monitoring Officer temporarily amended this process during the Covid-19 
pandemic and accepted electronic submissions via email to maintain the accuracy 
of the register whilst the Council was operating remotely.  The system has now 
reverted to hard copy forms only. 
 

2.6 To ensure that all councillors review the accuracy of their register each year the 
process is being strengthened and all Members will be required to confirm they 
have reviewed their register and either confirm its accuracy or notify any changes 
on an annual basis. 
 

2.7 Members must also declare any interest which relate to any matters on a meeting 
agenda and take any appropriate action.  If a Member has a DPI they must not take 
any part in the decision and should leave the meeting room.  Declarations, and the 
action taken, are recorded in the minutes and published on the Council website on 
each councillor’s webpage.  The registers for independent members are not 
published to recognise that these individuals are appointed as opposed to elected, 
however a record is kept, and the Monitoring Officer would consider whether this 
should be disclosed if a request was made to view it. 
 
Activity in 2021/22 
 

2.8 Appendix A shows the activity in relation to the register and declarations at 
meetings since the start of the 2021/22 municipal year.  In summary it shows that: 
 

  All councillors elected or re-elected both May 2021 and May 2022 submitted 
a new register of interests form within the required 28 days of their election. 

Page 44



 
  A further 14 of the councillors who had not been required to submit a new 

register of interest form during the year, notified changes to their register 
during the year. 
 

  29 councillors made declarations at meetings.  The majority of these 
declarations by volume related to the Planning Committee, for example a 
councillor declared that an application was in their ward or that they had 
been contacted by the applicant or an objector.  In only a small minority of 
the total number of declarations was the interest considered by the Member 
to be a conflict which required them to either not take part in the decision or 
leave the room during consideration of the item.  The minutes of meetings 
record whether or not a Member left the room having declared an interest. 

 
Training 
 

2.9 Annual training is provided on the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, including 
declarations of interest.  Newly elected councillors are required to complete this 
training before submitting their register of interest form.  The councillors welcome 
and induction session was held on 12th May 2022.  The three councillors elected for 
t
[...]
quirement.  Whilst registering interests is a matter for each Member, 
democratic services will notify Members of any such discrepancies and 
require the register to be updated. 
 

  Co-opted Members – arrangements have been put in place for the newly 
appointed independent person and independent members of Audit & 
Corporate Governance Committee.  A review of the arrangements for the 
interests of other co-opted Members, for example to scrutiny panels, will be 
carried out later in the year. 

 
Gifts and Hospitality 
 

2.12 The Code of Conduct sets out the procedure for registering Members’ gifts and 
hospitality.  Councillors are advised not to accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of 
the estimated value, if it could give rise to a real or substantive personal gain or 
reasonable suspicion of influence.  However, it is recognised that there are 
occasions where gifts and hospitality are  not refused and the Code requires 
Members to register any gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50 
within 28 days of receipt.  The Code also requires members to register the refusal 
to accept gifts or hospitality of a significant value.   
 

2.13 The Council strengthened the transparency last year and from June 2021 all 
registrations by Members have been published on each councillor’s webpage.  
Older declarations are maintained in a file held by democratic services and 
available for public inspection.    To further improve openness historic declarations 
of gifts and hospitality for current councillors will be added to the website by the end 
of August 2022. 
 

2.14 Appendix B shows the gifts and hospitality declared by councillors since the start of 
the 2021/22 municipal year: 
 

  There were a total of 8 declarations made by 4 councillors. 
 

  No declarations were made for the receipt of gifts or hospitality over an 
estimated value of £50. 

 
2.15 The Council is not complacent about the relatively low levels of declarations of gifts 

and hospitality and will take further steps to regularly remind Members of their 
responsibilities under the Code of Conduct to declare any such matters. 

 
3. Implications of the Recommendation  
 
3.1     Financial implications  

 
3.1.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
3.2    Legal implications  
 
3.2.1 Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of members’ and co-opted members’ interests and to make the 
register available for inspection and publish on the Council’s website. The Relevant 

Page 46



Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 set the disclosable 
pecuniary interests required to be registered under the Act. 

 
3.3     Risk management implications  
 
3.3.1  Failure to maintain an accurate register of interests could cause a reputational risk to 

individual councillors and the Council as a whole.  The risks are mitigated by the 
measures detailed in this response to maintain an accurate register and ensure 
councillors understand their responsibilities to register and declare relevant interests. 

 
3.4 Environmental implications  
 
3.4.1 None. 
 
3.5 Equality implications  
 
3.5.1 The public sector equality duty (PSED) requires public bodies to have due regard to 

the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different people when carrying out their activities. 

 
4.       Background Papers 
 

None  
 
 
  

Page 47



APPENDIX A 
 
SUMMARY OF MEMBERS’ REGISTER OF INTERESTS 2021/22 
 

COUNCILLOR Start of term 
of office 

Register 
published 
within 28 

days of 
taking office  

Most recent 
update 

Number of 
Declarations at 

meetings 
2021/22 

Zaffar Ajaib May 2019 Yes May 2019 7 
Shaida Akbar May 2022 Yes May 2022 0 
Sabia Akram May 2019 Yes June 2022 2 
Safdar Ali May 2022 Yes May 2022 0 
Rob Anderson May 2022 Yes May 2022 1 
Balvinder Bains May 2022 Yes May
[...]
l interest) and the Council for goods, services or 
works.  

 
(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.  

 
(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.  

 
(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest.  

 
(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-  

 
(a) that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or land in 
the borough; and  
(b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
1/100 of the total issued share capital of that body; or (ii) if the share capital 
of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal value of the shares 
of any one class in which the relevant person* has a beneficial interest 
exceeds 1/100 of the total issued share capital of that class.  

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom 
they live as spouse or civil partner.  
 

Page 52



Slough Borough Council 

Report to:    Standards Committee 
 
Date:      19 July 2022 
 
Subject:    Update on Government’s Response to Committee on  
     Standards in Public Life  
 
Chief Officer:  Sarah Wilson (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Wilson (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Ward(s):  All 
 
Exempt:  No   
 
Appendices: None 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 
Government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life report and 
recommendations arising from its review of Local Government Ethical Standards and 
to provide details of how these recommendations would apply in the local context of 
Slough.   

  

Recommendations: 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the update and the Council’s local procedures.     

Reason: 

Local 
[...]
ual Update on Members' Register of Interests and Gifts & Hospitality
	1	Summary and Recommendations

	5 Update on Government's Response to Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:

	2.	Report
	Introduction
	Recommendations

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1 	Financial implications
	3.2 	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.5 	Equality implications

	4.	Background Papers







Minutes of the meeting


 

Standards Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022. 
 

Present:-   
 Elected Members:- 
  
 Councillors Mann (Chair), Sabah (Vice-Chair), P. Bedi, Minhas and 

Mohammad 
  
 Parish Councillor Representative:- 

 
Parish Councillor Kevin Barry (Britwell) 

  
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors S. Malik and S. Parmar. 
Raymond Tomkinson (Independent Person, Observer) 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 

2. Councillors' Code of Conduct and Standards Committee terms of 
reference  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that set out the terms of reference 
for the newly formed Standards Committee.  Members were asked to agree to 
recommend minor changes to the terms of reference to Council to remove the 
requirement for independent members and to the procedure for determining 
complaints to reflect the role of the new committee.  The proposed changes 
were detailed in Appendix 1 and 3 to the report. 
  
It was noted that with effect from the municipal year 2022/23 a separate 
Standards Committee had been established to assist the Council to meet its 
duty under s.27 of the Localism Act 2011.  Previously the functions had been 
the responsibility of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee.  The new 
structure had been implemented at the suggestion of the DLUHC 
Commissioners.  The core functions of the Committee, proposed changes and 
working arrangements were outlined. 
  
In relation to the proposed removal of the requirement for independent 
members on the committee it was noted that it was good practice for audit 
committees to have co-opted membership of this kind, but it was not 
considered to be required for standards which already had independent input 
from the Independent Person and from parish council co-optees on relevant 
issues.  Parish Council representatives were non-voting members of the 
Standards Committee.  The Committee supported the proposed change and 
agreed to recommend the revised terms of reference to Council. 
  



Standards Committee - 19.07.22 

A Member asked about the reasoning why there could not be any cross-
membership between the standards committee and audit & corporate 
governance committee.  It was responded that good practice from other 
authorities could be explored and the matter could be considered in future 
reviews of the terms of reference. 
  
A summary of complaints received about borough and parish councillors 
under the Code of Conduct to date in 2022/23 was reviewed.  Members asked 
a number of questions about specific cases which the Monitoring Officer 
responded to as far as possible without disclosing any confidential aspects of 
the cases.  It was noted that all of the four complaints received during 2022/23 
had been either determined or closed with none requiring any formal 
investigation.  The update was noted. 
  
Recommended to Council -  
  

a)    That the Constitution’s Article 9A and Part 5.1 Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct be amended as set out in Appendices 1 and 3 to the report.  

Resolved - 

b)    That the outcome of complaints determined to date in 2022/23 as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report be noted.   

3. Whistleblowing annual report  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided Members with an 
annual update in relation to the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements. 
  
The provision of an annual report to the committee increased the profile of 
whistleblowing across the Council and provided an opportunity to highlight 
areas of good practice and requirements for improvement.  Members agreed 
that an annual report on whistleblowing be provided to the committee by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
  
The Committee were reminded that in response to an internal audit report, the 
Whistleblowing Code was reviewed by Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee in July 2021.  The Code had been amended in response to 
recommendations in the internal audit report and it was agreed that the Code 
should be formally reviewed annually.  The current code had been reviewed 
against the requirements of the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial 
Strategy’s guidance and it was considered that the Council’s code was 
compliant.  Minor changes to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code were 
proposed, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and the Committee agreed 
that they should be recommended to Council for approval. 
  
In 2021/22 the Council’s internal auditors, RSM, conducted a review of the 
Council’s whistleblowing arrangements which included a survey of staff, 
although the response rate had been very low with only 35 responses. The 
results indicated that nearly half of those respondents had either not been 



Standards Committee - 19.07.22 

informed about or knew where to find the whistleblowing code, the majority 
did not understand the procedure and a significant proportion did not feel that 
the culture of the organisation encouraged whistleblowing where necessary or 
were confident that a concern would be handled appropriately.   
  
Members noted that the 2021 governance review of the Council did not 
specifically refer to whistleblowing as a concern, it did raise significant 
concerns about the culture and leadership, including the lack of an annual 
governance statement for 2020/21 or an action plan for the previous 
statement. It was noted that whilst an effective whistleblowing code and 
associated procedures were important they were part of a much wider system 
to ensure ethical practices were understood and complied with and that the 
Council was a learning organisation, seeking continuous improvement and 
encouraging staff to raise concerns.   The Monitoring Officer stated that the 
Council’s corporate plan had raised leadership and culture and governance as 
two of its seven recovery themes.  
  
Members asked about the number of whistleblowing complaints received in 
the past year.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that none had been received. 
 A small number of concerns raised by individuals had been termed 
whistleblowing at the point they had been submitted, but on examination did 
not fall under the definition of whistleblowing as set out in the code.  It was 
recognised for example that some ‘whistleblowing’ concerns raised were often 
in fact grievances which would be dealt with under the relevant policy. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee agreed that the changes to 
the whistleblowing code be recommended to full Council for approval.   
  
Resolved  -  
  

(a)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(b)  That the minor changes to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code as set 

out in Appendix 2 be agreed and recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

 
(c)  That the Committee receive an annual report on whistleblowing. 

4. Annual Update on Members' Register of Interests and Gifts & Hospitality  
 
The Democratic Services Lead introduced a report which provided the first 
annual on the Members’ register of interest and declarations of gifts & 
hospitality for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
  
Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 required that the Monitoring Officer 
establish and maintain a register of interest for Members of the authority, to 
ensure that the authority, public and any other interested parties know of any 
interests a councillor may have that might give rise to a conflict of interest.  
The Councillors’ Code of Conduct in Part 5.1 of the Constitution set out the 
relevant interests that should be declared and disclosed in both the register 



Standards Committee - 19.07.22 

and at meetings.  It was highlighted that Members were personally 
responsible for registering and declaring their interests. 
  
The current procedure for registration of interest forms was outlined and 
activity in relation to the register and declarations at meetings since the start 
of the 2021/22 municipal year was summarised. Members were informed that 
following a review of the processes, areas for improvement had been 
identified as maintaining accuracy, compliance and ensuring declarations 
relating to outside bodies were up to date.  
   
Members were reminded that the Council had also strengthened its 
transparency process relating to Gifts and Hospitality and that from June 2021 
all registrations by Members had been published on each councillors 
webpage. Older declarations were maintained in a file held by democratic 
services and available for public inspection on request. 
  
Since the start of the 21/22 municipal year no declarations were made for the 
receipt of gifts or hospitality over an estimated value of £50. However, the  
Council was not complacent about the relatively low levels of declarations of 
gifts and hospitality and Members would be regularly reminded of their 
responsibilities under the Code of Conduct to declare any such matters. 
  
Members of the committee asked about the report on councillors performance 
which usually came to committee and it was responded that this matter 
remained in the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee’s remit.  
    
Resolved  - That the report be noted.  
 

5. Update on Government's Response to Committee on Standards in 
Public Life  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update on the 
Government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life report 
and recommendations arising from its review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards and explained how these recommendations would apply in the 
local context of Slough.    The update was noted. 
  
Resolved  - That the update and the Council’s local procedures be noted.     

6. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2 February 2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.58 pm) 
 


